AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT between
City of Saint Paul and Ramsey County dated
September 15, 2015

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 15th day of
August, 2016, by and between the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, a municipal corporation under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as “Provider” and Ramsey County, a
political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, Provider and County entered into an agreement dated September 15, 2015 (the
“Agreement”) for Provider to provide services under the Toward Zero Deaths Grant from the
Minnesota Department of Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to add additional funds.

NOW THEREFORE, the Provider and County, in consideration of the mutual terms and
conditions, promises, covenants, and payments hereinafter set forth, agree to amend the
Agreement as follows:

1. Amendment: Section 3 of the Agreement is amended as shown below. The
strikethrough represents deleted text and the underlined text is the new text of the
Agreement.

SECTION 3: Billings, Payment and Reporting

A. For the Provider’s faithful performance of this Agreement, the County hereby agrees to
compensate the Provider in the amounts and according to the Provisions of Attachment

A. Total payments to the Provider shall not exceed $152;837-50-$237.837.50.

Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement as referenced herein
remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment, as of the

day and year first above written.

County:
RAMSEY COUNTY

Provider:
CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Julie Kleinschmidt, County Manager
Date:

Approval recommended:

Matt Bostrom, Sheriff
Date:

Approval as to form:

Kathleen A. Wuorinen, Asst. Chief of Police
Date:

Director of Financial Services
Date:

Mayor
Date:

Director of Human Rights and Equal
Economic Opportunity
Date:

Approval as to form:

Assistant County Attorney
Date:

Assistant City Attorney
Date:




Agreement
Between the City of Saint Paul and Ramsey County

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 15th day of September, 2015, is by and
between the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of
Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as “Provider” and Ramsey County, a political subdivision of
the State of Minnesota, hereinafter referred to as “County.”

The County and Provider, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions, promises,
covenants, and payments hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

SECTION 1: Scope of Services.
A. Provider agrees to provide services or perform activities as related to its individual

entity as described in the attached state grant award (Attachment A) and agrees to comply with
all special conditions, financial reporting, and other requirements as detailed in Attachment A.

SECTION 2: Time for Completion.
A. The services described in Section 1 shall be commenced on October 1, 2015, and will

be completed in accordance with the schedule mutually agreed upon with the County through
September 30, 2016.

B. Provider shall not proceed with any task outside of the grant award without specific
authorization from the Project Manager designated by the County.

C. There will be no extension of this contract beyond the date outlined above.

SECTION 3: Billings, Payment and Reporting.

A. For the Provider’s faithful performance of this Agreement, the County hereby agrees
to compensate the Provider in the amounts and according to the provisions of Attachment A.
Total payments to the Provider shall not exceed $152,837.50.

B. The above amounts shall fully compensate the Provider for all costs. No claim for
services and/or costs provided by the Provider, not specifically provided for in this Agreement
will be honored by the County.

C. The Provider shall submit an itemized invoice as well as detailed backup documents
to the County on a quarterly basis. The Provider will be provided with the deadline for
submitting the detailed backup after the grant reporting deadlines have been finalized. The
Provider shall submit the detailed backup within the budget categories as detailed on Attachment
B. Upon receipt of the invoice and verification of the charges by the Project Manager, payment
shall be made by the County to Provider within thirty (30) days of receipt.

D. Provider shall submit programmatic reporting as requested by the fiscal agent,

Ramsey County, on a quarterly basis. No payments shall be made to Provider without
programmatic reports completed by the due date.

Page 1 of 8



E. In the event the Provider fails to comply with any terms or conditions of the
Agreement or grant award (see Attachment A) or to provide in any manner the work or services
as agreed to herein, the County reserves the right to withhold any payment until the County is
satisfied that corrective action has been taken or completed. This option is in addition to and not
in lieu of the County’s right to termination as provided in other sections of this Agreement.

SECTION 4: Project Management.

A. The County requires the Provider to assign specific individuals as principal project
members and to assure that the major work and coordination will remain the responsibility of
these individuals during the term of the Agreement. Removal of any principal project member
without replacement by equally qualified individuals or without the prior written approval of the
County is grounds for termination of the Agreement by the County. Provider’s principal project

member is:

Sergeant Jeremy Ellison
367 Grove Street

Saint Paul, Minnesota
651 266-5560

B. The Provider has designated Wendy Trebesch, Accountant, as the
Project Manager for this Agreement, and the individual to whom all communications pertaining
to the Agreement shall be released. The Project Manager shall have the authority to transmit
instructions, receive information, authorize amendments or changes to the Agreement, and
interpret and define the Provider’s policies and decisions pertinent to the work covered by this

Agreement.

SECTION 5: County Responsibilities.
A. County agrees to provide the Provider with access to any information from County

documents, staff, and other sources needed by the Provider to complete the work described
herein.

SECTION 6: Work Products, Records, Dissemination of Information.
A. For purposes of this Agreement, the following words and phrases shall have the
meanings set forth in this section, except where the context clearly indicates that a different

meaning is intended.

“Work product” shall mean any report, recommendation, paper, presentation, drawing,
demonstration, or other materials, whether in written, electronic, or other format that results

from the Provider’s services under this Agreement.

“Supporting documentation” shall mean any surveys, questionnaires, notes, research,
papers, analyses, whether in written, electronic, or in other form, belonging to the Provider
and pertaining to work performed under this Agreement.

“Business records” shall mean any books, documents, papers, account records and other
evidences, whether written, electronic, or in other form, belonging to the Provider and
pertaining to work performed under this Agreement.

Page 2 of 8



B. All deliverable work products and supporting documentation that result from the
Provider’s services under this Agreement shall be delivered to the County and shall become the
property of the County after final payment is made to the Provider with no right, title, or interest
in said work products or supporting documentation vesting in the Provider.

C. Unless otherwise required under State or Federal data privacy law, the Provider agrees
not to release, transmit, or otherwise disseminate information associated with or generated as a
result of the work performed under this Agreement without prior knowledge and written consent
of the County.

D. In the event of termination, all documents finished or unfinished, and supporting
documentation prepared by the Provider under this Agreement, shall be delivered to the County
by the Provider by the termination date and there shall be no further obligation of the County to
the Provider except for payment of amounts due and owing for work performed and expenses
incurred to the date and time of termination.

E. The Provider agrees to maintain all business records in such a manner as will readily
conform to the terms of this Agreement to make such materials available at its office at all
reasonable times during this Agreement period and for six (6) years from the date of the final
payment under the contract for audit or inspection by the County, the Auditor of the State of
Minnesota, or other duly authorized representative.

F. The Provider agrees to abide strictly by Chapter 13, Minnesota Statutes (Minnesota
Government Data Practice Act) as well as any other applicable federal, state, and local laws or
ordinances, and all applicable rules, regulations, and standards established by any agency of such
governmental units which are now or hereafter promulgated insofar as they relate to the
Consultant’s/Provider’s performance of the provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 7: Equal Opportunity Employment.

A. The Provider will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
for work under this Agreement because of race, color, religion, gender, age, sexual orientation,
or national origin and will take affirmative steps to ensure that applicants are employed and
employees are treated during employment without regard to race, color, religion, gender, age,
sexual orientation, or national origin.

This provision shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading,
demotion, or transfer; recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or their forms
of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

SECTION 8: Compliance with Applicable Law.

The Provider agrees to comply with all federal, state, and local laws or ordinances, and
all applicable rules, regulations, and standards established by any agency of such governmental
units, which are now or hereafter promulgated insofar as they relate to the Consultant’s/Providers
performance of the provisions of this Agreement. It shall be the obligation of the Provider to
apply for, pay for, and obtain all permits and/or licenses required.

Page 3 of 8



SECTION 9: Independent Contractor.

A. Itis agreed by the parties that, at all times and for all purposes within the scope of this
Agreement, the relationship of the Provider to the County is that of an independent contractor
and not that of employee. No statement contained in this Agreement shall be construed so as to
find the Provider an employee of the County, and the Provider shall be entitled to none of the
rights, privileges, or benefits of Ramsey County employees.

SECTION 10: Subcontracting.
A. The Provider agrees not to enter into any subcontracts for any of the work
contemplated under this Agreement (unless specifically outlined in the federal grant) without

obtaining prior written approval of the County.

SECTION 11: Hold Harmless.

That each party will responsible for their own acts or omissions for their employees,
agents and officials. Nothing in this agreement shall constitute a waiver by either party of any
statutory or common law defenses, immunities, or limits or exceptions on liability.

SECTION 12: Assignment.

A. The County and the Provider each binds itself and its successors, legal
representatives, and assigns of such other party, with respect to all covenants of this Agreement;
and neither the County nor the Provider will assign or transfer their interest in this Agreement
without the written consent of the other.

SECTION 13: Termination.

A. This Agreement will continue in full force and effect until completion of the
Provider’s services as described herein unless either party terminates it at an earlier date. Either
party to this Agreement may terminate it by giving no less than thirty (30) days written notice of
the intent to terminate to the other party.

B. With Cause. The County reserves the right to suspend or terminate this Agreement if
the Provider violates any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or does not fulfill, in a
timely and proper manner, its obligations under this Agreement as determined by the County. In
the event that the County exercises its right to suspend or terminate under this Section, it shall
submit written notice of suspension to the Provider, specifying the reasons therefore, and the
date upon which such suspension becomes effective. Within ten days of receipt of such notice,
the Provider shall take all actions necessary to cure the default. If the Provider fails to cure the
default within the ten day period, the Agreement is immediately terminated. Upon termination
of this Agreement, the Provider shall discontinue further commitments of funds under this

Agreement.

C. In the event of termination, the County will pay the Provider for all services actually
timely, and faithfully rendered up to the receipt of the notice of termination and thereafter until
the date of termination. The Provider will deliver all work products and supporting
documentation developed up to the date of termination prior to the County rendering final
payment for services.

Page 4 of 8



SECTION 14: Default by Provider.

A. In the event Provider fails or neglects to comply with any term or condition of this
Agreement or to provide the services stated herein, County shall have the right, after written
notice, to cease payment hereunder. This remedy shall be in addition to any other remedies,
including termination, available to the County in law or equity.

SECTION 15: Amendment or Changes to Agreement.
A. The County or the Provider may request changes that would increase, decrease, or

otherwise modify the Scope of Services.

B. Any alterations, amendments, deletions, or waivers of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be valid only when reduced to writing and duly signed by the parties.

C. Modifications or additional schedules shall not be construed to adversely affect vested
rights or causes of action which have accrued prior to the effective date of such amendment,
modification, or supplement. The term “this Agreement” as used herein shall be deemed to
include any future amendments, modifications, and additional schedules made in accordance
herewith.

SECTION 16: Notices.

A. Except as otherwise stated in this Agreement, any notice or demand to be given under
this Agreement shall be delivered in person or deposited in United States Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested. Any notices or other communications shall be addressed as follows:

To Provider: To County:

Wendy Trebesch Sheriff Matt Bostrom
Saint Paul Police Department Ramsey County Sheriff
367 Grove Street 425 Grove Street

Saint Paul, MN 55101 Saint Paul, MN 55101

SECTION 17: Waiver.
A. Any failure of a party to assert any right under this Agreement shall not constitute a

waiver or a termination of that right, this Agreement, or any of this Agreement’s provision.

SECTION 18: Survival of Obligations.

A. The respective obligations of the County and the Provider under these terms and
conditions, which by their nature would continue beyond the termination, cancellation, or
expiration hereof, shall survive termination, cancellation or expiration hereof.

B. If'a court or governmental agency with proper jurisdiction determines that this
Agreement, or a provision herein is unlawful, this Agreement or that provision, shall terminate.
If a provision is so terminated but the parties legally, commercially, and practicably can continue
this Agreement without the terminated provision, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue
in effect.

SECTION 19: Interpretation of Agreement, Venue.
A. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State

Page 5 of 8



of Minnesota. All litigation related to this Agreement shall be venued in the District Court of the
County of Ramsey, Second Judicial District, State of Minnesota.

SECTION 20: Force Majeure.
A. Neither the County nor the Provider shall be held responsible for performance if its

performance is prevented by acts or events beyond the party’s reasonable control, including, but
not limited to: severe weather and storms, earthquake or other natural occurrences, strikes and
other labor unrest, power failures, electrical power surges or current fluctuations, nuclear or other
civil military emergencies, or acts of legislative, judicial, executive, or administrative authorities.

SECTION 21: Entire Agreement.
[t is understood and agreed that the entire Agreement supersede all oral agreements and

negotiations between the parties relating to the subject matters herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, the day and
year first above written.

County: Provider:
RAMSEY COUNTY CITY OF ST. PAUL

Julie Kleinschmidt, @6unty Méifager
Date:_2//9//4

UG M

Thomas E. Smith, Chief of Police
Date: _12]2]z0 1S

Approval recommended:

% ﬂz:‘ Director of Financial Services

MagBostront™ Date:__(2]7[201
. [ |
Sheriff o -
Date: 2*:/5’7, Ve é oy /? ﬂm@,;}/‘,’/;/ yx;:/lmz%ﬂ
~MMayor e
Approved as to form: U Date: ol - ?’,, O'?Z} Do
. . I | —
%Mm NE;’C&J\'V(L&J M //7L7 el 75
Assistant Ciount{} Attorney Direc%or of Humaﬁ\gi/ghts and Equal v
Date: 2 /jb/ib Economic Opportunity
I Date:_ L — /] — ?&K

Page 6 of 8



ATTACHMENT A
Grant Agreement
(see attached)

Page 7 of 8



ATTACHMENT B
Budget Categories

Agency

Overtime Enforcement

Paid Admin

St. Paul Police Department

$150,337.50

$2,500.00

Page 8 of 8



AL TALTIIVILIN Y M

Grant Agreement

Page [ of 2

Minnesota Department of Public Safety (*State”)
Department of Public Safety

Office of Traffic Safety

445 Minnesota Street

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Grant Program: 2016 Toward Zero Deaths (TZD)
Enforcement Grant

Project No.:

16-03-06, 16-02-05, 16-04-04, 16-06-16

Grant Agreement No.:
A-ENFRC16-2016-RAMSEYSD-00002

Grantee;

Ramsey County Sheriff's Office
425 Grove Street

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2418

Grant Agreement Term:
Effective Date: Oct. 1,2015
Expiration Dates Sept. 30,2016

Grantee’s Anthorized Representative;
Scott Nelson

425 Grove Street

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2418

(651) 775-8928
scott.nelson@co.ramsey. mn.us

Grant Agreement Amount;
Original Agreement
Matching Requirement

$578,885.00
$11,835.00

State’s Authorized Representative:
Shannon Swanson

445 Minnesota Street

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651)-201-7063
shannon.swanson{@state.mn.us

Federal Funding: CFDA 20.616, 20.600
State Funding: None
Special Conditions: None

Under Minn. Stat. § 299A.01, Subd 2 (4) the State is empowered to enter info this grant agreement.

Term: Effective date is the date shown above or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minn.
Stat. § 16B.98, subd. 7, whichever is later. Once this grant agreement is fully executed, the Grantee may claim
reimbursement for expenditures incurred pursuant to the Payment clause of this grant agreement.

Reimbursements will only be made for those expenditures made according to the terms of this grant agreement.
Expiration date is the date shown above or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs

first.

The Grantee, who is not a state employee will:

Perform and accomplish such purposes and activities as specified herein and in the Grantee’s approved 2016
Toward Zero Deaths (TZD) Enforcement Grant Application (“Application”) which is incorporated by reference
into this grant agreement and on file with the State at 445 Minnesota Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101, The
Grantee shall also comply with all requirements referenced in the 2016 Toward Zero Deaths (TZD) Enforcement
Grant Guidelines and Application which includes the Terms and Conditions and Grant Program Guidelines
(https://app.dps.mn.gov/EGrants), which are incorporated by reference into this grant agreement.

Budget Revisions: The breakdown of costs of the Grantee’s Budget is contained in Exhibit A, which is attached
and incorporated into this grant agreement. As stated in the Grantee’s Application and Grant Program Guidelines,
the Grantee will submit a written change request for any substitution of budget items or any deviation and in ’
accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines. Requests must be approved prior to any expenditure by the

Grantee.

Matching Requirements: (If applicable.) As stated in the Grantee’s Application, the Grantee cettifies that the

matching requirement will be met by the Grantee.

DPS Grant Agreement non-state (OTS 04/14)




Grant Agreement Page 2 of 2

Payment: As stated in the Grantee’s Application and Grant Program Guidance, the State will promptly pay the
Grantee after the Grantee presents an invoice for the services actually performed and the State's Authorized
Representative accepts the invoiced services and in accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines, Payment

will not be made if the Grantee has not satisfied reporting requirements.

Certification Regarding Lobbying: (If applicable.) Grantees receiving federal funds over $100,000.00 must
complete and return the Certification Regarding Lobbying form provided by the State to the Grantee.

1. ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION '
Individual certifles that funds have been encumbered as
required by Minn. Stat. §§ 164.15 and 16C.05.

Stgned:

Date:

Grant Agreement No, A-ENFRC16-2016-RAMSEYSD-00002
PO No. 3-36080

2. GRANTEE
The Grantee certifies that the appropriate person(s)

have executed the grant agreement on behalf of the Grantee
as required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or ordinances.

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

DPS Grant Agreement non-state (0TS 04/14)

3. STATE AGENCY

By:

(with delegated authority)
Title:

Date:

Distribution: DPS/FAS
Grantee
State’s Authorized Representative




Organization: Ramsey County Sheriff's Department

2016 TZD Enforcement

Budget Summary
Budget
Budget Category State Reimbursement Laocal Match
Administration - DWI
Administration - DWI $14,000.00 $0.00
Total $14,000.00 $0.00
Administration - Other
Administration - Other $2,800.00 $0.00
Total $2,800.00 $0.00
Bispatch - DWI
Dispatch - DWI $10,000.00 $0.00
Total $10,000.00 $0.00
Dispatch - Other
Dispatch - Other $2,100.00 $0.00
Total $2,100.00 $0.00
Enforcement - Distracted
Enforcement - Distracted $15,250.00 . $0.00
Total $15,250.00 $0.00
Enforcement - DWI
Enforcement - DWI $382,500.00} $0.00
Total $382,500.00 > $0.00
Enforcement - Pedestrian
Enforcement - Pedestrian $25,000.00 $0.00
Total $25,000.00 $0.00
Enforcement - Seat Belt
Enforcement - Seat Belt $67,300.00 $0.00
Total $67,300.00 $0.00
Enforcement - Speed & Move Over
Enforcement - Speed & Move Over $46,300.00 $0.00
Total $46,300.00 $0.00
Equipment - Alcohol
Equipment - Alcohol $2,235.00 $2,235.00
Total $2,235.00 $2,235.00
Equipment - Other

09/23/2015




1st Quarter
Maplewood police
Mounds Yiew Police
Hew Brighton Police
t1 5t Paul Police
Ramsey County Sheriff
Roseville Police
$t Pavl Police
St Anthony Police
White Bear Lake Police

Znd Quarter
Maplewood Police
Mounds View Police
Hewr Belghton Police
# 5t Paut Police
Ramsey County Shediff
Rosevilfe Police
St Pauf Police
St Anthony Pollce
\White Bear Lake Pollce

3ud Quanter
Maplewood Police
tounds Vievs Police
Hew Brighton Police
N St Paut Pofice
Ramseay County Sheff
Rosexdlle Police
St Paul Police
§t Anthony Police
White Bear Lake Police

4th Quarter
Maplewood Police
Mounds View Police
Hew 8righton Police
1 5t Paut Police
Ramsey County Sheriff
Rosedila Pofice
St Paul Police
StAnthony Police
White Bear take Pollce

Entlre Budget Start
Maplewouod Police
Mounds View Police
Nevs Brighton Pailce
I St Paul Police
Ramsey County Sheciff
Roseville Police
StPautPolice
5t Anthoay Police
VWhite Dear Lake Police

2015-16 RCTS{ TZD BUDGET

DW180% DYVi 20% Total DWI Seatbelt Qct 559 Seatbelt May 5% | Speed July 95% | Move Over 5%| Distracted | pedestdan | Grant Total
$ 100145513 397800]% 1399255 4,441.80 18,434,35
S 333.1871$ 1,326001% 46643815  1,480.60 6,144.78
S 50072718 19800018 6392715 222090 S 9,217.37
$ 46690913 663008 230093 24030 3 3072239
$ 150218216 5967.00|38 209888215 666270 5 27,651.52
$ 661636]5 25520015 932836 2,961.20 . 12,289.56
$ 208636415 828750 (5 2915114 9,253.75 $ 625000 44,654.89
S 65763615 265200]% 932836 2,961.20 12,289.56
5 14,8227 {8 5635505 1982277 6,292.55 . 26,115.32
5 8345454 § 33,150.00 $ 115,604,534 37,015.00 $ 6250.00 § 159,869.54
O\Yi 80% DWE20% Yotal DV Seatbeft Oct 55% [Seatbelt tay 45% ISpeed July 95% |Move Over 5% |Distracted  iPedestrdan . {Grant Tota!
S 661636 S 6676.36 .15 667636
& 222545 § 223545 5 2,22545
$ 333818 $ 333918 ; 3,338.18
5 111273 S §,112.03 3,112.73
$ 10,014.55 10,014,55 10,044.55
$ 445091 445091 $ 445091
$ 1390909 13,909.09 $ 6250.00f$ 20,159.03
§ 445091 S 4,450.91 S 44509)
5 9,458.18 .9,458.18 5 945818
5 5563636 $ 5561636 § 6,250.00 § 6188636
DV 80 OV 20% Totat OWI Seatbelt Oct 55%¢Seatbelt May 45%  [Speed July 95% fMove Over 5% |Oistracted  |Pedestdan  [Grant Yotal
$ 667636 $  6676.36 $ 3,634.20 § 183000 $ 12,1056
$ 22545 222545 1,21140 $ 61090 5 404685
$ 331848 3 331818 3 181710 915.00 6,070.28
S 1,11273 $ 111273 $ 605.70 30500 2,02343
> _10,004.55 5 1001455 $,451.30 $ 274500 18,210.85
4,45091 S 445091 242280 $_1,21000 8,093.71
$_33903.09 § _13909.03 7,571.25 $ 3822505 62500018 3554284
S 445091 5 4,450.9% 5 242230 5 3,22000 S 809371
S 9,458.18 9,458,418 s 5,14845 2,592.50 . 17,189.13
55,6366 $5,636.35 3 30,285.00 15,250.00 3 6,250.00 $ 10742136
DWi 80% 0WI20% Total DI Seatbalt Oct 55 Seatbelt May 45% | Speed july 95% | Move Over S%I Disicacted | Padestdan | Geant Total
S 13,352.73 520200 | $ 1855473 5,278.2¢ 277.80 S 24,110.73
4,450.91 173400135  6,184.93 1,759401 3% 92.60 8,036.91
6,676.36 26010018 927736 S 2,639.10 138.90 12,055.36
$ 225545 86200 |5 309245 3 879.70 | 3 46.30 5 401845
5 20,025.09 7,80300 | 5 27,832.09 $ 791730 | ¢ A16.70 $ 36,166.09
5 890882 345300 |3 12,369.82 $ 351880 185.20 $ 1607332
5 27,818.18 [ $ 108375014 38,555.68 3 10,896.25 | $ 571875 5 62500015 56430.68
890182 | $ . 3,463.00 12,369.82 $ 35188015 185.20 § 16072382
18,916.36 7,369.50 26,285.86 $ 24774518 39355 § 34,156.86
$ 111,272.72 § 4335000 3 15462272 § 4398500 § 231500 $ 6,250.00 $ 207,i72.72
DV 80% D\WE20% Total OWI Seathelt Oct 55% {Seatbeit May 45%  iSpeed July 95% |diove Over 5% [Distracled  [Pedestrian  iGrant Total
5 367200013 938000 4550000 & 444180135 3,634,20 | § 5,278.20 27780 1% 1,83000}3$ - 64,362.00
$ 1224000 | $  3,060.00 15300.00 | 5 148060 1 8 1,211.40 | $ 1,75940 926013 610.00] 3 - 20,454.00
§ 18,360.00 45900013 22950001$ 2230905 181710 |3 2,63%.10 13890138 93500 - 30,681.00
$ 61200015 15%53000i% 765000}3 74038 1 § 60576 | 3 87376 | § 463015  30500] 4 . 10,222.00
$ 5508000 §$ 13,270.00 [ $ 6885000} 5 6,662,70 5455301$ 791730 41670 {5 2,745001 % - 13 92,043.00
5 24,480.00 612000} 5 3060000 | § 2,961.20 24228015  3518.3¢ 185.20 4,220001 3 - 1§ 40908.00
7650000 {5 19,12500F% 956250018 98,2535 75742513 10,396.25 5187513 3,812.50 | § 25,000.00 | § 152,837.50
2448000 {3 6120003 3060000 $ 2,954.20 2,4228013 351880 } $ 185201 % 122000 $ - 1§ 40,908.00
5202000 | 3 £3.00500 |5 65025003 6,292.55 § % 51484515 747745 3935518 25925013 - 13 86929.50
3 306,000.00 § 76500.00 $ 38250000 § 3701500 § 30,285.00 § 43,985.00 $ 2,31500 § 1525000 § 25000.00 § 516,350.00




2016 Traffic Safety Enforcement Budget

Impaired Driving Enforcement

Seatbelt Enforcement

Disiraatetl Dﬂvin_g Enfqrce:’n'g’mt_

Pedestrian Enforcement

Totai 0vertlme Enfo cement t‘undmg

Speed and "Meve Over“ Enforcement '

© 382,500.00

~ 25,000.00

 10,000.00])

- .2,235,00.

Dfspatch : .

Alcohoi Equipment. - $
Equlpment' v ‘ B e
Admlnlstratlon' ' $ B

14 00&00

TZD Conference Reimbursement @ $200/Agency =
Total Dispateh, Aduiilstration and Eqgilpment

67,300.00
46,300,00

15,250.00

536,350,00

12,100.00 ;
2,235.00 -
9,600.00

16,800.00

| 1,80000




2016 Sustained TZD Impaired Driving Enforcement Plan
Top 25 Countles

The top 25 counties with the highest number of people killed and severely injured in an alcohol-refated crash over the

eligible for additional impaired driving funding to conduct year-long enforcement saturations. The counties listed betoy
this additlonal funding,

We encourage enforcement grantees to meet frequently to plan, organize and review activity/strategy, as it often le
successful outcomes. All grant funded enforcement activity must use high visibliity tactics.

5 38250000

bupaired Driving Enforcement Events
Octoher 1, 2015 - September 30; 2016

EX T IR I 8

A mindum of 3 events must be scheduled in December and a minlmun of 3 avents in the 3 weels prior to Labor Day




2016 Enforcement Wave Plan for Distracted and Speed Events
COMPLETE ALL TAN CELLS

April Distracted
Apil £1~17,2016
Ity $eed and Motorcycle
July.8-22,2016

..$61,550.00

T 65.000

Ted Foss Move.Over Bay
August 31, 2016 {optional)

1 $4630000

692

Ay

1w




2016 Enforcement Wave Plan for Seat Belt Fvenis

COMPLETE ALL TAN CELLS
The table below, and the Mobllization Guidellnes {Attachment D), will asstst In developing an enforcement work plan for the
12D Enforcement Grant. This plan does not include activity for Impalred driving enforcement. The mpalred driving events will
be incarporated into the sustained year-long high visibllity enforcement plan, To complete the table, follow the Instructions
below:

$ 6500}

{50%.0f the hours must oceur im'tween._liS:GG and 01:00)
May Seathelt - - ' : : : ‘ _ S
May 28:fune 5, 2016 . {50%of | - 538 ST DU £ N B TR T
the houis must occur between 1600 aad 0400) ' o i ; oo




Performance Vleasures

The Office of Traffic Safety Is required to create fong term performance measures and yearly report on progress towards achieving the goal
to the Natlonal Highway Traffic Safety Administration. These performance measures evafuate the success of our state In achleving the goal
of Toward Zero Deaths, OTS Is requesting law enforcement grantees to create local performance standards that support our state's traffic

safety goals. These performance meastires should be based on county data. if multiple counties are participating in the grant, performance

measures should be created using data from all counties.
19

AT AANEHS

s

B (pwaepﬂcenugeof
oo Hddseais} A_

j’o‘ ,t[e;ér,ease f_é'ta'lltiesvand severe [n_jixrfes by s

0] lQ? % .
I{thls yea _f's o3} /

from the 2012 2014 calendar base year avdrage of:
{obtala nuniber’ frony atlachmen! G). .

To 'dgcreasg__fégaiiliés angd séy’ete. Taly r],es 'b'v

Lo
- foradde your £o3l

frcm the 2012 2014 catendar base yearaverage of’
{obitaln numbe( ffom attachinient S}

é"@fﬁ? atedats Kffﬁ&

To desicnie f,é'ta'.ltt'fes'_and.s_eye.,tc_z' miy fles .!’_v"__

from the 2012 -20%4 catendar hiase year average er
(obtain Minbes {rom aua«:hmenl G)

9% ; ‘(pwfdepucenhxeof
: ] de«em}

ro,a'eqzea;sg‘ra:.aime_s...ahu's,ev’ere lﬁ]urigsﬁ.@?}f i

t’rom the 2012 - 2014 cafendar base yearaverage of. : "
o by.December 3L, 2020

323%

: - R B Y : o) Wk&tﬂﬁ!ﬂ(ckbiéz}_
Totncrease observed seat belt use using informal seat belt suivey guldelines : ‘p.qlptsy .
from thie 2014 caleiidar year usage rate of oidsvsicaian | 9% N pendiiougon] 96 St e
Ty ' ' ' : seatbelfussge tate) 2 sicectgenseraty )| . llby December 31,2020, -




Comparative Report

Perc‘e‘n,t»df:Citat_ion's for ffe_#tlng

Highlight the steps that will be taken to Improve your activity




Altachment B
Terms and Conditions

Terms and Conditions for Non-State Agencles

The Grantee (which refers to the applicant's status after it has been awarded grant funds) shall comply with
all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations and provisions stated herein in
the performance of the grant award.

1 Survival of Terms
The following clauses survive the expiration or cancelfation of the award:
9. Liability; 10, Audits; 11, Government Data Practices; 13. Publicity and Endorsement; 4. Governing Law,

Jurlsdiction and Venue; and 16 Data Disciostre.

2. Financial and Administrative Provisions
The Grantee will comply with all program guidelines specifled in the Grant Program Guidelines
{Guidelines) and application which are Incorporated herein by reference.

Budget Revislons: The Grantee will submit a wrilten change request for any subslitution of budget ltems or
any deviation In accordance with the Guidelines included in this application. Grantees whose requests have
heen approved will be notified in writing by the State’s Authorized Representative to the Grantee's Authorized
Representative. Requests must be approved prior to any expenditurs by the Grantee.

3. Payiment Terms

Payment: The State will promptly pay the Grantee after the Grantee presents an invoice for the services
actually performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the Invoiced services In accordance with
the Guldelines Included In this application. Expenditures for each state fiscal year {July through June) of the
grant agreement must be for services satisfactorily performed within appiicable state fiscal years.

Under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98, subdl. 1, the Grantae agress to minimize administrative costs.

4. Time
The Grantee must comply with alf the time requirements described In the application and grant agreement. In

the performance of the award, time Is of the essence.

5, Conslderaflon and Payment
The State will pay for alf services performed by the Grantee under the grant agreement as a
reimbursemeant according to the breakdown of costs contained in the Guidelines and Grantee’s application that

will be incorporated Into the grant agreement.

Under Minn. Stat. § 168.98, subd. 7, payments to the Grantee may not be Issued until the grant agreement Is
fully sxecuted.

o, Condittons of Payment

All services provided by the Grantee under the grant agreement must be performed fo the State’s salisfaction, as
determined at the sole discretion of the State’s Authorized Representative so named in the grant agreement and
in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local faws, ordinances, rules and regulations. The Grantee
will not recelve payment for work found by the State to be unsatisfactory or performed In violation of federal, state

or tocal faw.

% Authorized Representative

The State’s Authorized Representative or hisfher successor, Is so named in the grant agreement and has
the responsibility to monitor the Grantee's performance and has the authority to accept the services provided
under the grant agreement opportunily. [f the services are satlsfactory, the Slate's Authorized

(4/15) Page 1 of 4




Aflachment B
Terms and Conditions

Representative will certify acceptance on each involce submilted for payment.

The Grantee’s Authorized Representative is so named in the grant agreement. If the Grantee’s
Authorized Representative changes at any time during the grant agreement, the Grantee must immediately notify

the State.

8. Asslgnment, Amenchinents, Walver, and Grant Agreeiment Complete

The Grantee may nelther assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under the grant agreement without
the prior consent of the State and a fully executed Amendment, executed and approved by the same parties
who exectited and approved the grant agreement, or thelr successors In office.

Any amendment to the grant agreement must be In writing and will not be effective until It has heen executed and
approved by the same partles who executed and approved the original grant agreement, or their successors In
office.

If the State fails to enforce any provision of the grant agreement, that failure does not waive the provision or its
right to enforce It.

The grant agreement contains all nagotiations and agreements between the State and the Grantes. No other
understanding regarding the grant agreement, whether wrilten or oral, may be used to bind either party.

9. Liability

Grantee must indsmnify, save and hold the State, its agents, and employees harmiess from any claims or
causes of action, including all attorneys’ fees incurred by the State arising from the performance of the grant
agreement by the Grantee or the Grantee’s agents or employeés. This clause will not be construed to bar any
fegat remedies the Grantee may have for the State’s failure to fulfill its obligations under the grant agreement
and subsequent grant agreements. The liability for Grantees that are municipalities is governed by Minn. Stat. §

466 and any other applicable taw, rule or regulation.

10, Audiis

Under Minn. Stat. § 168.98, subd. 8, the books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and

practices of the Grantee or other party that are relevant to the grant agreement or transaction are subject to
gxamination by the State, and/or the State Auditor or Lagislative Auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six
years from the grant agreement end date, receipt and approval of all final reports, o the required period of time
to satlsfy all state and program retention requirements, whichever [s later. Federal audits shall be governed by

requirements of federal regulations.

If applicable, if the Grantes (ln federal OMB Circular language known as "subrecipient”} recelves federal
assistance from the State of Minnesota, it will comply with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 as
amended and Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments and
Non-Profit Organizations” for audits of fiscal years heginning after June 30, 1996; and, required audit reports
tust be filed with the State Auditor's Office, Single Audit Division, and with federal and state agencies
providing federal assistance, and the Department of Public Safely within nine months of the Grantee's fiscal

year end.

11, Government Data Practices

The Grantee and the State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minnesota
Statules, Chapter 13, as It applies to all data provided by the State under the grant agreement, and as it
applies to all data crealed, collected, racelved, stored, used, maintained or disseminated by the Grantee under
the grant agreement. The civil remedies of Minnesota Statutes, section 13.08 apply {o the release of the data
referred to in this clause by either the Grantee or the State.

If the Grantee receives a request to release the data referred to in this clause, the Grantee must immediately

(4/15) Page 2 of 4




Attachment B
Terms and Conditions

notify the State. The State will give the Grantee instructions concerning the release of the data to the
requesting party before the data is released.

12. Workers’ Compensation

Grantee certifies that it Is in compliance with Minhesola Statutes, § 176.181, subdivision 2, pertaining to
workers’ compensation insurance coverage. The Grantee’s employees and agents will not be considered
State employees. Any claims that may arise under the Minnesota Workers' Compensation Act on behalf of
these employees and any clalms made by any third parly as a consequence of any act or omission on the part
of these employees are in no way the State’s obligation or responsiblity.

13. Publicity and Endorsement
Any publicity regarding the subject matter of the grant agreement must be in accordance with the Guidelines

included In this application. The Grantee must not claim that the State endorses its produicts or services.

14, Governing Law, Jurlsdiction, and Venue )
Minnesota law, without ragard to its choice-of-law provisions, governs the grant agreement. Venue for all fegal
procesdings out of the grant agreement, or its breach, must be i the appropriate state or federal court with

compatent [urisdiction In Ramsey County, Minnesota,

15, Termination
Termination by the State. The State may cancel the grant agreement at any time, with or without cause,

upon 30 days' writtan notice to the Grantee. Upon termination, the Grantee will be entitled to payment,
determined on a pro rata basls, for services satisfactorlly performed.

Termination by the Grantee. The Grantee may request termination upon 30 days notice to the State's
Authorized Representative. Upon termination, the Grantee Is entitled to payment for services actually
performed and agrees to return any unused funds to the State.

Termination for insufficlent Funding. The Stale may Immediately terminate the grant agreement if it does not
obtain funding from the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source; or If fundlng cannot be continued at a
level suffictent to aliow for the payment of the services under the grant agreement. Termination must be by
written or fax notice to the Grantes. The State Is not obligated to pay for any services that are provided after
notice and effective date of termination. However, the Grantee will be entitied to payment, determined onr a pro
rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed to the extent that funds are available. The State wili not be
assessed any penalty If the grant agreement Is terminated because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature,
or olher funding source, not to appropriate funds, The State must provide the Grantee notice of the tack of
funding within a reasonable time of the State receiving that notice.

Terminalion for Failure to Comply. The Stale may cancel the grant agreement immediately if the State finds that
there has been a fallure to comply with the provisions of the grant award, that reasonable progress has not baen
made or that the purpose for which the funds were granted have not been or will not be fulfilled. The State may
take action to protect the Interests of the State of Minnesota, including the refusal to disburse additional funds
and requiring the return of alf or part of the funds afready disbursed.

16. Data Disclosure

Under Minn. Stat. § 270C.65, and other applicable law, the Grantee consents to disclosure of its soclal

security number, federat employer tax identification nuraber, andfor Minnesota tax identification number, already
provided to the State, to federat and state tax agencies and slate personnel involved in the payment of state
obligations. These Identification numbers may be used In the enforcement of federal and state tax laws which
could result In action requiring the Grantee to file state tax returns and pay delinquent state tax liabilities, if any,

or pay other state jiabflities

(4/185) Page 3 of 4




